

GOVERNMENT OF GUJARAT

Forest and Environment Department Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

Date:-07/03/2024

NOTIFICATION

No. FED/ISM/e-file/6/2022/1708/D3

Ī

Shri Sanjay Kumar Mehta, IFS(RR-GJ-1990), at present serving on deputation to Government of India as Chairman, Deendayal Port Trust, Kandla is granted proforma promotion under Rule-8 (6) of the Indian Forest Service (Pay) Rules, 2016 to the grade of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests [Pay Scale HAG + scale of IFS {Level-16 (₹ 2,05,400 - 2,24,400/-) in the Pay Matrix of the IFS (Pay) Rules, 2016}] and his services are continued at the disposal of Government of India.

<u>||</u>

Dr. A. P. Singh, IFS(RR-GJ-1990), Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Monitoring and Evaluation, Gandhinagar is promoted to the grade of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests [Pay Scale HAG + scale of IFS {Level-16 (₹ 2,05,400 - 2,24,400/-) in the Pay Matrix of the IFS (Pay) Rules, 2016}] and appointed as Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Social Forestry, Gandhinagar.

The cadre post of Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Social Forestry, Gandhinagar is upgraded to Principal Chief Conservator of Forests grade until further orders.

Dr. A. P. Singh, IFS(RR-GJ-1990) would hold the additional charge of the post of (1) Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Monitoring & Evaluation, Gandhinagar and (2) Member Secretary, Gujarat Ecology Commission, Gandhinagar until further orders.

<u>|||</u>

Dr. Jaipal Singh, IFS(RR-GJ-1991), Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Land, Gandhinagar is promoted to the grade of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests [Pay Scale HAG + scale of IFS {Level-16(₹ 2,05,400 - 2,24,400/-) in the Pay Matrix of the IFS (Pay) Rules, 2016}] and appointed as Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Development & Management, Gandhinagar.

The cadre post of Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Development & Management, Gandhinagar is upgraded to Principal Chief Conservator of Forests grade until further orders.

Dr. Jaipal Singh, IFS (RR-GJ-1991) would hold the additional charge of the post of (1) Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Director, Gujarat Environment Management Institute (GEMI), Gandhinagar, (2) Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Land, Gandhinagar and (3) Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Admin & IT, Gandhinagar until further orders. The Posts indicated at para-I, II & III are equated in manner of its status and responsibility to a post of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HAG+ Scale) of the Pay Matrix, Under rule 12 of the Indian Forest Service (Pay) Rules, 2016.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

(Nalin Nisarta) Deputy Secretary to Government Forest and Environment Department (Services)

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

- The Principal Secretary to H.E. the Governor of Gujarat, Gandhinagar(by letter).
- The Chief Principal Secretary to Hon. Chief Minister, Gandhinagar.
- The Personal Secretary to Hon. Minister (Forest & Environment), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The Personal Secretary to Hon. Minister of State (Forest & Environment), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The Additional Secretary to Chief Secretary, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhavan, Aliganj, Jorbagh Road, New Delhi – 110003.
- The Secretary to Government of India ministry of ports shipping and waterways, New Delhi – 110001.
- The PPS to Additional Chief Secretary (Per.), G.A.D., Gandhinagar.
- The PS to Principal Secretary, Forest & Environment Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar.
- The Chairman, Deendayal Port Trust, Kandla.
- Director, Gujarat Environment Management Institute (GEMI), Gandhinagar
- The Officers Concerned (thro' PCCF & HoFF)
- The Accountant General, (A&E), Ahmedabad.
- The Accountant General, (Audit), Rajkot.
- The Director, Directorate of Accounts & Treasuries, Gandhinagar.
- The Director, Pension & Provident Fund, Gandhinagar.
- The Pay and Accounts Officer, Gandhinagar.
- The Resident Audit Officer, Gandhinagar.
- The Under Secretary, HRMS Cell (GAD), Block No. 1/8, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The System Manager, Forest and Environment Department
 - He is requested to publish this on website and IWDMS.
- The Deputy Section Officer Select File-2024.
- The Branch Select File-2024.